

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

Case No. 15-50168

LYNN ROWELL, doing business as Beaumont Greenery; MICAH P.  
COOKSEY; MPC DATA AND COMMUNICATIONS, INCORPORATED;  
MARK HARKEN; NXT PROPERTIES, INCORPORATED; PAULA COOK;  
MONTGOMERY CHANDLER, INCORPORATED; SHONDA TOWNSLEY;  
TOWNSLEY DESIGNS, L.L.C.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

LESLIE L. PETTIJOHN, in her official capacity as Commissioner  
of the Office of Consumer Credit Commissioner of the State of Texas,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* HEB GROCERY COMPANY, L.P., THE  
KROGER CO., WALGREEN CO., ALBERTSONS, LLC, SAFEWAY INC.  
AND HY-VEE, INC. IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
AND THE REVERSAL OF THE ORDER ENTERED BELOW**

---

KENNY NACHWALTER, P.A.  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
201 South Biscayne Boulevard,  
Suite 1100  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 373-1000

---

---

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

---

Case No. 15-50168

---

LYNN ROWELL, doing business as Beaumont Greenery; MICAH P. COOKSEY; MPC DATA AND COMMUNICATIONS, INCORPORATED; MARK HARKEN; NXT PROPERTIES, INCORPORATED; PAULA COOK; MONTGOMERY CHANDLER, INCORPORATED; SHONDA TOWNSLEY; TOWNSLEY DESIGNS, L.L.C.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

LESLIE L. PETTIJOHN, in her official capacity as Commissioner  
of the Office of Consumer Credit Commissioner of the State of Texas,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> INTERESTS .....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	xi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Merchant Discount Fees and the Lack of Price Competition.....	3
II. The Persuasive Effect of Framing Price Differences as Surcharges Rather than Discounts .....	6
III. It Furthers the Public’s Interest in Competition to Allow Merchants to Describe a Price Difference as a Surcharge.....	8
IV. The Texas Statute Unconstitutionally Restricts Freedom of Speech .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.*,  
433 U.S. 350 (1977).....8

*Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....10

*Nat’l Soc. of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States*,  
435 U.S. 679 (1978).....9

*Pruett v. Harris Cty. Bail Bond Bd.*,  
499 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007) .....12

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,  
131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011).....10

*Thompson v. Western States Medical Center*,  
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....13

*Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 10, 12, 13

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....12

### Statutes

Tex. Fin. Code § 339.001..... ix, 1

### Other Authorities

E. Vis & J. Toth, *The Abolition of the No-Discount Rule*, European Commission  
Working Paper Project No. R231, 11-12 (March 2000).....8

Edmund W. Kitch, *The Framing Hypothesis: Is It Supported by Credit Card  
Issuer Opposition to a Surcharge on a Cash Price*, 6 J. L. Econ. & Org. 217  
(1990).....7

Elizabeth Warren, *Antitrust Issues in Credit Card Merchant Restraint Rules*,  
Tobin Project Risk Policy Working Group Discussion Paper, 2 (May 6,  
2007) .....4

Fumiko Hayashi, *Public Authority Involvement in Payment Card Markets:  
Various Countries, August 2012 Update*, Payment Systems Research  
Department, Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City, 9-10 .....4

Reserve Bank of Australia, *A Variation of the Surcharging Standards: Final  
Reforms and Regulation Impact Statement*, 3 (June 2012) .....7

Reserve Bank of Australia, *Payments Data* (last accessed December 16, 2014).....5

Reserve Bank of Australia, *Reform of Australia’s Payment Systems: Preliminary  
Conclusions of the 2007/08 Review*, 18 (April 2008).....7

Richard H. Thaler and Shlomo Bernartzi, *Save More Tomorrow™: Using  
Behavioral Economics to Increase Employee Saving*, 112 J. Pol. Econ. S164  
(2004) .....7

Stuart E. Weiner & Julian Wright, *Interchange Fees in Various Countries:  
Developments and Determinants*, Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City,  
Working Paper 05-01, 14 (September 6, 2005).....4
